[Community Aggregation and Public Power on Treasure Island.]

Resolution urging that the San Francisco Public Utilities Commission explore, based on the findings of the LAFCO reports, the implementation of Community Aggregation and Public Power on Treasure Island.

WHEREAS, Treasure Island currently obtains its power on the private market, not subject to the exclusive franchise as mainland San Francisco and thus Treasure Island affords the ideal opportunity for San Francisco to explore municipal power; and,

WHEREAS, The San Francisco Local Area Formation Commission (LAFCO) has completed an Electrical Feasibility Study (R.W. Beck, January 2004) "it would appear that it is in the City's best long-term interest to continue to pursue the acquisition of transmission and distribution facilities within San Francisco;" and,

WHEREAS, The LAFCO has also completed an AB 117 Assessment Report (R.W. Beck, August 2003) which finds that "Under conservative assumptions, annual estimated savings due to Community Aggregation in San Francisco are likely to be between \$10 and \$35 million annually (5-20%)"; and,

WHEREAS, Further Community Aggregation and or Public Power studies must pursue implementing an expanded renewable energy portfolio as an alternative to fossil fuel, be it RESOLVED. That the Board of Supervisors urges that the San Francisco Public

Utilities Commission explore, based on the findings of the LAFCO reports, implementation of Community Aggregation and environmentally sustainable Public Power on Treasure Island.

SUPERVISOR MIRKARIMI BOARD OF SUPERVISORS



Tails

Resolution

File Number: 050230

Date Passed:

Resolution urging that the San Francisco Public Utilities Commission explore, based on the findings of the LAFCO reports, the implementation of Community Aggregation and Public Power on Treasure Island.

February 15, 2005 Board of Supervisors - ADOPTED

Ayes: 10 - Ammiano, Daly, Dufty, Elsbernd, Ma, Maxwell, McGoldrick, Mirkarimi, Peskin, Sandoval Excused: 1 - Alioto-Pier

File No. 050230

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was ADOPTED on February 15, 2005 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.

Gloría L. Clerk of the Bo

Date Approved

Mayor Gavin Newsom

Date: February 25, 2005

I hereby certify that the foregoing resolution, not being signed by the Mayor within the time limit as set forth in Section 3.103 of the Charter, became effective without his approval in accordance with the provision of said Section 3.103 of the Charter.

Clerk of the Board